



## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 24-0005      **Version:** 1      **Name:**  
**Type:** Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment      **Status:** Approved  
**File created:** 11/22/2023      **In control:** Office of the General Superintendent  
**On agenda:** 1/23/2024      **Final action:** 1/23/2024  
**Title:** PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Illinois Department of Natural Resources ("IDNR")

Request: Authorization to amend an existing Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA")

Goods or Services: For removal of certain dams on the Des Plaines River and North Branch of the Chicago River

Agreement Number: Amendment #4 to OWR-292

Agreement Period: Original (10/23/2013 - 6/30/2016); Amendment #1 (1/9/2015 - 6/30/2016); IGA suspended by IDNR effective 6/30/2015; Amendment #2 (7/1/2016 - 6/30/2020); Amendment #3 (7/1/2020 - 6/30/2024); Proposed Extension Period for Amendment #4 (7/1/2024 - 6/30/2027)

Fiscal Impact: Not to exceed \$1,100,000.00 (fully reimbursable by IDNR to the Forest Preserves)

Accounts: Professional Services 51010.520830; Special or Co-op Programs 51010.521313; and Land Improvements 51010.560019

District(s): Districtwide

Summary: The Forest Preserves seeks authorization to amend and extend an existing intergovernmental agreement with IDNR. Under the existing intergovernmental agreement, the parties agreed to collaborate on the removal of seven (7) dams on the Des Plaines River and North Branch of the Chicago River. Six (6) of the seven (7) dams have been removed to date. The parties would like to amend the agreement to add an eighth dam, Tam O'Shanter on the North Branch of the Chicago River. In addition to adding an eighth dam, the parties would like to extend the agreement to allow time for the removal of Tam O'Shanter and the Chick Evans Dam. The original fiscal impact was \$1.6 million, however, IDNR provided an initial advance of \$500,000.00 in May of 2015, reducing the fiscal impact to \$1.1 million. There is no additional fiscal impact for the proposed amendment. Final amendment is subject to legal review and approval.

**Sponsors:**

**Indexes:** (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

**Code sections:**

**Attachments:** 1. Dam Removals Overview (fpdcc.com)

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/23/2024	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass

### PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

**Department:** Department of Planning and Development

**Other Part(ies):** Illinois Department of Natural Resources (“IDNR”)

**Request:** Authorization to amend an existing Intergovernmental Agreement (“IGA”)

**Goods or Services:** For removal of certain dams on the Des Plaines River and North Branch of the Chicago River

**Agreement Number:** Amendment #4 to OWR-292

**Agreement Period:** Original (10/23/2013 - 6/30/2016); Amendment #1 (1/9/2015 - 6/30/2016); IGA suspended by IDNR effective 6/30/2015; Amendment #2 (7/1/2016 - 6/30/2020); Amendment #3 (7/1/2020 - 6/30/2024); Proposed Extension Period for Amendment #4 (7/1/2024 - 6/30/2027)

**Fiscal Impact:** Not to exceed \$1,100,000.00 (fully reimbursable by IDNR to the Forest Preserves)

**Accounts:** Professional Services 51010.520830; Special or Co-op Programs 51010.521313; and Land Improvements 51010.560019

**District(s):** Districtwide

**Summary:** The Forest Preserves seeks authorization to amend and extend an existing intergovernmental agreement with IDNR. Under the existing intergovernmental agreement, the parties agreed to collaborate on the removal of seven (7) dams on the Des Plaines River and North Branch of the Chicago River. Six (6) of the seven (7) dams have been removed to date. The parties would like to amend the agreement to add an eighth dam, Tam O’Shanter on the North Branch of the Chicago River. In addition to adding an eighth dam, the parties would like to extend the agreement to allow time for the removal of Tam O’Shanter and the Chick Evans Dam. The original fiscal impact was \$1.6 million, however, IDNR provided an initial advance of \$500,000.00 in May of 2015, reducing the fiscal impact to \$1.1 million. There is no additional fiscal impact for the proposed amendment. Final amendment is subject to legal review and approval.